to the entire facility” regardless of whether certain ponds were closed under the 

Consent Decree.  ER1053.  Finally, FMC reaffirmed in a letter sent with the annual 

payment for June 1, 2000 through May 31, 2001 that, “[a]s you know, in May and 

June 1998, FMC and the [LUPC] agreed to an annual fee of One Million Five 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000) per year for all hazardous and non-

hazardous waste activities within the boundaries of the Fort Hall Reservation.”  

ER180 (quoting ER1051) (emphasis added).  As FMC continues to store and treat 

waste at its facility, e.g., by extracting phosphine at the RCRA ponds, see supra at